maturity June 2023, residual
balance at June 30, 2019 amounting
to 8.0 million euro, at floating rate.

IRS on 100% of the amount of the
loan until maturity thereof.
At June 30, 2019, the fair value was
negative for 0.1 million euro.

The loan is measured at amortized
cost.
The IRS is a cash flow hedge, with
100% recognized in a specific
equity reserve.

12 Leases of A2A Rinnovabili
with various credit institutions
and maturities, total debt at June
30, 2019 of 46.0 million euro, at
floating rate.

IRS on 85% of the lease amount.
At June 30, 2019, the fair value was
negative for 5.5 million euro.

The IRS are in cash flow hedge,
with 100% recognized in a specific
equity reserve.

To provide a better understanding of the risks of interest rate fluctuations to which the Group is
subjected every six month at December 31 and June 30, a sensitivity analysis was conducted of net
financial expenses and valuation items of derivative financial contracts as a result of interest rate
fluctuations.

A sensitivity analysis is provided relating to possible changes in the fair value of derivatives (excluding
cross currency swaps) on shifting the forward rate curve by +50 bps and -50 bps:

millions of euro 06 30 2019
(base case: -13.2)

12 31 2018
(base case: -13.7)

-50 bps +50 bps -50 bps +50 bps

Change in fair value of derivatives (2.0) 2.0 (2.1) 2.0

This sensitivity analysis is calculated to determine the effect of the retrospective change of the
forward interest rate curve of the fair value of derivatives ignoring any impact of the adjustment due
to counterparty risk – “Bilateral Credit Value Adjustment” (bCVA) – introduced in the calculation of fair
value in accordance with international accounting standard IFRS13.

c. Exchange rate risk not related to commodities
In relation to exchange rate risk other than that included in the price of commodities, the hedging
instrument at June 30, 2019 is as follows:

millions of euro

HEDGING INSTRUMENT HEDGED ASSET 06 30 2019 12 31 2018